

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT P. KANE,
By and on Behalf of the United States of America,
Relator,

State of New York, *ex rel.*
Robert P. Kane, Relator,

State of New Jersey, *ex rel.*
Robert P. Kane, Relator,

vs.

HEALTHFIRST, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 11-2325 (ER)

ECF CASE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

vs.

CONTINUUM HEALTH PARTNERS, INC.; BETH
ISRAEL MEDICAL CENTER d/b/a MOUNT SINAI
BETH ISRAEL; and ST. LUKE’S-ROOSEVELT
HOSPITAL CENTER d/b/a MOUNT SINAI ST.
LUKE’S and MOUNT SINAI ROOSEVELT,

Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANTS HAD AN “OBLIGATION”	2
A. Notice of a Mere <i>Potential</i> Overpayment Does Not Create an Established Duty	2
B. A Failure to Report and Return An Overpayment Within 60 Days of Receipt of Notice of a <i>Potential</i> Overpayment Does Not Give Rise to an Obligation Under 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d)(3)	4
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE THAT THE DEFENDANTS KNOWINGLY CONCEALED OR KNOWINGLY AND IMPROPERLY AVOIDED OR DECREASED AN OBLIGATION.....	7
III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANTS HAD AN OBLIGATION TO PAY OR TRANSMIT MONEY TO THE FEDERAL “GOVERNMENT”	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	5
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	10
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	3-4
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	4
<i>Sweet v. Sheahan</i> , 235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Keltner v. Lakeshore Med. Clinic, Ltd.</i> , No. 11-CV-00892, 2013 WL 1307013 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 28, 2013)	4
STATUTES	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G)	passim
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2).....	8, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(3).....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(j)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(3).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d).....	3, 4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d)(2)	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d)(3)	3, 4, 8
Affordable Care Act (“ACA”)	1, 5

False Claims Act (“FCA”) passim

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009 (“FERA”)2, 3, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 521.3(c)(7).....5

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 521.4.....6

155 Cong. Rec. S4531-01 (daily ed. Apr. 22, 2009)3, 7

Compliance Program Guidance for General Hospitals, New York State Department of Health, Office of the Medicaid Inspector General, at 33 (May 11, 2012)..... 5-6

Medicare Program; Reporting and Returning of Overpayments,
77 Fed. Reg. 9179 (Feb. 16, 2012)6

Regulations.gov, Comments to Reporting and Returning of Overpayments,
CMS-2012-00206

S. 386, 111th Cong.....2, 3, 7

S. Rep. 111-10 (Mar. 23, 2009)3
